@ Shell Qil Products US

December 15, 2003 ' Algmedn ngngy
DEC 1% Zuus
Mr. Don Hwang Envirorrg e rizaith

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Patkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577
Subject: Shell-branded Service Station
350 Grand Avenue
Qaldand, Californta
Dear Mr. Hwang:
Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Interim Remediation Report for the
above referenced site. Upon information and belief, I declate, under penalty of perjury, that

the information contained in the attached document is true and cortect.

As always, please feel free to contact me ditectly at (559) 645-9306 with any questions or

CONCerns.

Sincerely,

Shell Oil Products US

Karen Petryna
St. Environmental Engineer

P.O. Box 7869 Butbank, CA 91510-7869 Phone (559} 645-9306 Facsimile (559) 645-5643
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Dakland, CA
San Ramon, CA
Sonoma, CA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

270 Perkins Street
P.0. Box 259
sonoma, CA 95476
Tel {707} 935-4850
Fax (707) 935-6649

December 15, 2003

Mr. Don Hwang

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Interim Remediation Report
Shell-branded Service Station
350 Grand Avenue
Qakland, California
SAP Code 135698
Incident #98995755

Dear Mr. Hwang:

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) prepared this Interim Remediation Report
on behalf of Equilon Enterprises LL.C dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell) for the referenced site
(Figures 1 and 2).
interim remediation activities and results.

The following sections describe the site background and summarize the

SITE BACKGROUND

Site Description: The site is an active Shell-branded Service Station, located at the northeast
corner of the intersection of Grand Avenue and Perkins Street in Qakland, California (Figure 1).
Lakeside Park is located at the southwest corner of this intersection. The area surrounding the
site consists of mixed commercial and residential properties.

Soil Lithology: The site is underlain by silty and sandy clays to an explored depth of 20 feet
below grade (fbg).

Groundwater Flow Direction and Depth: Groundwater generally flows in a southerly direction,
as illustrated by the rose diagram shown on Figure 2. Depth to water has ranged historically
between 7 and 15 fbg. '

1990 Soil Borings: On May 11, 1990, GeoStrategies Inc. of Hayward, California (GSI) drilled
five exploratory soil borings with a hollow-stem auger drilling rig. The highest hydrocarbon
concentration in soil was in boring S-A, located at the southwest comer of the property in the
vicinity of the gasoline USTs. Levels detected at a depth of 9.5 fbg in this area were 2,900 parts
per million (ppm) total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), 2,400 ppm total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd), and 13 ppm benzene.
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1991 Monitoring Well Installation: On Janvary 7, 1991, GSI installed three monitoring wells
(8-1, S-2, and S-3) at the site (Figure 2). The highest hydrocarbon concentrations in soil and
groundwater were in well S-2, located at the southwest corner of the property in the vicinity of
the gasoline USTs. Detected levels were 440 ppm TPHg, 360 ppm TPHd, and 4.5 ppm benzene
in soil at 8.5 fbg; and 2,500 parts per billion (ppb) TPHg, 1,200 ppb TPHd, and 550 ppb benzene
in groundwater. No TPHg, TPHd, or benzene was detected in the groundwater sample from well
5-1.

1993 Hydropunch Borings: On January 27, 1993, GSI installed three hydropunch borings off
site (Figure 2). The highest hydrocarbon concentrations wete detected in boring HP-1, located
@ crossgradient of the USTs., Maximum concentrations in that boring were 1,500 ppm TPHg,
18 ppm TPHd, and 0.11 ppm benzene in soil at 6.5 fbg and 22,000 ppb TPHg, 14,000 ppb TPHd,
and 2,500 ppb benzene in groundwater. TPHg and benzene were not detected in soil and
groundwater samples from borings HP-2 and HP-3, located downgradient of the USTs.

1996 Tank Removal: On April 22, 1996, Weiss Associates of Emeryville, California (WA)
observed the removal of three 10,000-gallon gasoline USTs and one 10,000-gallon diesel UST
and collected soil samples. Up to 4,800 ppm TPHg, 2,800 ppm TPHd, and 22 ppm benzene were
detected in samples collected from the UST excavation, product piping trenches, and beneath the
product dispensers.

1998 Potential Receptor Survey: In April 1998, Cambria identified wells and surface water
bodies within a Y2-mile radius of the site. Three water producing wells are located between
2,640 feet and 3,960 feet crossgradient of the site. Lake Merritt is located approximately
900 feet downgradient of the site. The potential receptor survey results were presented to the
ACHCSA in Cambria’s May 31, 1998 MTBE Investigation Report and are identified on Figure 1.

1998 Geoprobe Well Installation: On April 16, 1998, Cambria installed two %4-inch diameter
pre-packed wells (S-4 and 5-5) within the Grand Avenuve right-of-way, downgradient of the site.
No TPHg, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, or xylenes (BTEX), or MTBE were detected in soil or
groundwater in the borings.

1999 Geoprobe Boring Installation: In March 1999, Cambria installed three Geoprobe borings
to evaluate whether utility conduit trenches serve as preferential pathways for the migration of
impacted groundwater. Two borings (HP-4 and HP-5) were advanced within the sanitary sewer
conduit trench along the north sidewalk on Grand Ave, and the third boring (HP-0) was advanced
within Perkins Street. The maximum TPHg concentration detected in soil was 408 ppm in soil
sample HP-4-10. The maximum MTBE concentration reported (by EPA Method 8020) in soil
was 2.52 ppm in soil sample HP-4-10. Grab groundwater samples collected from HP-4 contained
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100,000 ppb TPHg, 83,000 ppb TPHd, and 2,000 ppb MTBE (by EPA Method 8020). Grab
groundwater samples from HP-5, near the diesel UST complex, contained 160 ppb TPHg. TPHg,
BTEX, and MTBE were below detection limits in grab groundwater samples from HP-5 and
HP-6.

2001 Dual-Phase Vapor Extraction (DVE) Pilot Test: In June 2001, Cambria conducted an
8-hour DVE pilot test on groundwater monitoring well 5-2. DVE is the process of applying high
vacuum through an airtight well seal to simultaneously extract soil vapors from the vadose zone
and enhance groundwater extraction from the saturated zone. Approximately 50 galions of
groundwater were extracted during the 8-hour test. This data is consistent with the low

@ permeability soil (sandy silt and silt) encountered at this site. Estimated mass removal through
groundwater extraction of TPHg, benzene and MTBE was 0.008 pounds, 0.0004 pounds and
0.009 pounds, respectively. Estimated mass removal through vapor extraction of TPHg, benzene
and MTBE was 2.44 pounds, (.002 pounds and 0.005 pounds, respectively.

2002 Tank Backfill Well Installation: On July 10, 2002, Gregg Drilling installed two tank
backfill wells (T-1 and T-2) at the site (Figure 2}. A groundwater sample collected from T-1 on
July 16, 2002 contained <5,000 ppb TPHg, 180 ppb TPHd, <50 ppb benzene, and 14,000 ppb
MTBE. A groundwater sample collected from T-2 on July 16, 2002 contained <5,000 ppb
TPHg, 390 ppb TPH4d, <50 ppb benzene, and 17,000 ppb MTBE.

2002 Initiation of Batch Groundwater Extraction: Batch GWE using vacuum trucks was
initiated on the two tank backfill wells beginning in October 2002, and have been occurring on a
twice-monthly basis through October 2003. Concentrations of MTBE in T-1 have been reduced
from 17,000 to 3300 ppb, and MTBE in T-2 has been reduced from 17,000 to 2,800 ppb as of the
third quarter 2003 sample event. These activities have successfully removed approximately
0.419 pounds of TPHg, 0.001 pounds of benzene and 2.35 pounds of MTBE from the
groundwater. The batch GWE is ongoing on a monthly basis, and is reported with the quarterly
groundwater monitoring reports.

Groundwater Monitoring: Groundwater monitoring has been conducted at the site since well
installation in 1991, The maximum contaminant concentrations at this site have always been
detected at the location of well S-2. Historically, samples from well S-2 have contained up to
120,000 ppb TPHg, 36,000 ppb TPHd, 10,000 ppb benzene, and 30,200 ppb MTBE. The
concentrations of these constituents in well S-2 as of the third quarter 2003 were 26,000 ppb
TPHg. 4,800 ppb TPHd, 850 ppb benzene and 13,000 ppb of MTBE.
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INTERIM REMEDIATION - DUAL-PHASE EXTRACTION

As discussed above, a pilot test using dual-phase vapor extraction (DVE) was performed in 2001.
This test lasted for 8-hours and was unsuccessful in removing significant volumes of
groundwater or contaminated soi! vapor. After two additional years of groundwater monitoring,
the concentrations in well S-2 were still markedly elevated. Since the lateral extent of impacted
groundwater does not extend to wells S-4 and S-5, and since there are underground utility
conduits near the southwest comer of the site, Cambria decided to conduct an extended dual-
phase extraction (DPE) test on S-2. The DPE test on well 5-2 was scheduled to last 5-days, if it
was observed to be successful. The intent was to closely monitor the operations and try to

e maximize the effectiveness of DPE by increasing or decreasing the flow rates or other system
parameters.

DPE was performed in an effort to extract contaminant vapors from the soils between
approximately 6-9 fbg in well S-2. On the third day of testing (as described below), it was
determined that this method was ineffective at S-2. Since the equipment and personnel were
already mobilized to the site, Cambria decided to perform vapor extraction from one of the tank
backfill wells in order to gain additional knowledge about the site conditions. Thus, Cambria
performed DPE from monitoring well S-2 and soil vapor extraction (SVE) from tank backfill
well T-1 between September 15 and 18, 2003.

DPE Equipment: A Solleco trailer-mounted liquid-ring pump with electric catalytic oxidizer
(Solleco unit) was used as the extraction and vapor abatement device during interim remediation.
A 100-kilowatt generator powered the Solleco unit. A recirculation valve controlled the applied
vacuum and vapor extraction flow rate. The Solleco unit is equipped with auto-dilution and
manual dilution valves for additional vacuum and flow control, as well as to maintain oxidizer
temperatures within the specified range.

Field vapor concentrations were measured with a Horiba model MEXAS554TU organic vapor
analyzer (OVA). Vapor samples were collected in one-liter tedlar bags using a Thomas
Industries model 307CDC18F vacuaum pump. Vacuum induced in nearby wells, at the wellhead,
and within the sample manifold was monitored using Magnehelic differential pressure gauges. A
thermal anemometer was used to measure system, dilution, and wellhead vapor flow rates.

Groundwater extracted during the DPE test (approximately 35 gallons) was transported to Shell’s
Martinez Refinery for recycling.
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Data Collection and Sampling: Data was collected on standard forms (Appendix A). The depth
to water in onsite monitoring wells was recorded prior to beginning DPE. Throughout the DPE
activities, Cambria measured the applied vacuum, airflow, volatile organic vapor concentration,
and vacuum influence in nearby wells at 15-60 minute intervals. Samples of the extracted soil
vapor were collected several times each day from the extraction well.

Analyses: All laboratory samples were analyzed by Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. (STL San
Francisco) of Pleasanton, California (a State of California certified laboratory) using EPA
Method 8260B to determine TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE concentrations and verify field

e measurements.
Results of DPE Interim Remediation

Details of the DPE activities are presented below. Vapor extraction data is summarized in
Table 1. The field data sheets are included as Appendix A and the laboratory analytical reports
are included in Appendix B.

September 15, 2003: Cambria mobilized the DPE equipment to the site on September 15 and set
up on well S-2. Electrical difficulties were encountered with the Solleco unit and generator on
September 15. Operational time was minimal (approximately one hour) and conducted to
troubleshoot, service and repair the Solleco unit. Data collection during this time is not
considered consistent with the objective of this interim remediation, and representative of the
subsurface yield. In consideration of these circumstances, the data collected on this day was not
included in the results and analysis of the DPE activities.

September 16, 2003: DPE from monitoring well S-2 began at 8:19 on September 16. Applied
vacuum readings were measured at the wellhead. An initial wellhead vacuum of 7.5 inches
mercury-gauge (tHg) resulted from a liquid-ring pump-generated vacuum of 15 inches Hg. The
maximum wellhead vacuum achieved was 13 inches Hg. After some initial adjustments, a
wellhead vacuum of approximately 7.5 inches Hg was established. This vacuum level was
maintained throughout the day. Since accurate readings could not be obtained at the wellhead
due to excessive moisture in the vapor stream, the total system flow rate and the dilution flow
rate were measured, and the wellhead flow rate was calculated by taking the difference between
these two measurements. Cambria also determined that a small amount of dilution air at the
wellhead (obtained by opening the wellhead ports slightly) was required to promote the
extraction of water and vapor from the low permeable soil formation surrounding the well. This
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volume of air is considered negligible to the overall flow rate. However, samples were collected
with wellhead dilution and without wellhead dilution, for comparison.

The Solleco unit operated overnight at the established vacuum setting to maximize the reredial
effort. The extraction flow rate ranged from 1 to 27 standard cubic feet per minute (scfm), and
averaged 15.3 scfm. No vacuum influence was observed in tank backfill well T-1 The Solleco
unit was placed on top of well T-2 due to space constraints and safety considerations at the site.
Therefore, Cambria was unable to monitor vacuum influence in well T-2.

A vapor sample collected from the wellhead at 09:43, with the difution port open, did not contain
e detectable concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), benzene, methyl
tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) at detection limits of 10, 0.31 and 0.14 parts per million by volume
(ppmv}, respectively. The vapor sample collected from the wellhead at 14:17 with the dilution
port open contained <10 ppmv TPHg, <0.31 ppmv benzene, and <0.14 ppmv MTBE. Similarly,
the vapor sample collected from the wellhead at 14:19 with the difution port closed contained

<10 ppmv TPHg, <0.31 ppmv benzene, and <0.14 ppmv MTBE.

September 17, 2003: DPE from well 5-2 was performed on September 17 with periodic
alternation between using wellhead dilution and excluding wellhead dilution. Again, this was
determined necessary to extract groundwater and vapors given the low permeability of the soil
formation. The wellhead vacuum ranged from of 7 to 16 inches Hg, with a liquid-ring pump
vacuum level between 18 and 21 inches Hg. The Solleco unit was operated, using wellhead
dilution air, over night at the established vacuum setting. The extraction flow rate ranged from 2
to 9 scfm, and averaged 4.6 scfm. No vacuum influence was observed in tank backfill well T-1.

The vapor sample collected from the wellhead at 12:45 with the dilution port open contained <10
ppmv TPHg, <0.31 ppmv benzene, and <0.14 ppmv MTBE. Similarly, the vapor sample
collected from the wellhead at 14:00 with the dilution port closed contained <10 ppmv TPHg,
<0.31 ppmv benzene, and <0.14 ppmv MTBE. The vapor sample collected from the wellhead at
15:55 with the dilution port open contained <10 ppmv TPHg, <0.31 ppmv benzene, and <0.14
ppmv MTBE. Similarly, the vapor sample collected from the wellhead at 15:59 with the dilution
port closed contained <10 ppmv TPHg, <0.31 ppmv benzene, and <0.14 ppmv MTBE.

September 18, 2003: Vapor samples were collected from well S-2 with the dilution port open
and the dilution port closed on September 18 at 9:21 and 9:29, respectively. The analytical
results of these samples indicated that TPHg, benzene and MTBE were not present in well S-2 at
detection limits of 10, 0.31 and (.14 ppmv, respectively.
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Following sample collection from S-2, the DPE equipment was moved to tank backfill well T-1.
SVE (excludes groundwater extraction) from well T-1 began at approximately 10:09 on
September 18. Applied vacuum readings were measured at the wellhead. Extraction flow rates
were measured at the wellhead. An approximate wellhead vacuum of 0.1 inches Hg was
established with the liquid-ring pump set at a vacuum of approximately 5 inches Hg. The
extraction flow rate ranged from 40 to 51 scfm, and averaged 48.9 scfm. Vacuum influence in
nearby wells was not measured during S8VE activities on well T-1. A sample collected from T-1
at 11:02 contained <10 ppmv TPHg, <0.31 ppmv benzene, and <0.14 ppmv MTBE. A sample
collected from T-1 at 15:00 contained 52 ppmv TPHg, <0.31 ppmv benzene, and 1.5 ppmv

@ MTBE.
RESULTS
During extraction from well 5-2, vacuum influence was not discernible in well T-1, which is
located approximately 30 feet away. The lack of discernible vacuum influence may be attributed
to either the low permeable soil near well S-2 inhibiting the extent of vacuum influence, or the
high permeable backfill material (pea gravel) within the UST facility dissipating the vacuum
applied to the formation. Approximately 35 gallons of groundwater were extracted from well
S-2 during the pilot test. Mass removal based on this amount of water is considered
insignificant, and is not reported. TPHg, benzene and MTBE concentrations were low or not
detected in vapor samples collected from S-2 and T-1 throughout the pilot test activities. Based
on operating parameters and vapor sample analytical results, the total TPHg vapor-phase mass
removed from S-2 is estimated at 0.016 pounds. Benzene and MTBE vapor-phase mass removed
from S-2 was insignificant. Based on operating parameters and vapor sample analytical results,

the total TPHg and MTBE vapor-phase mass removed from T-1 is estimated at (.136 and 0.004
pounds, respectively. Benzene vapor-phase mass removed from T-1 was insignificant.

CONCLUSIONS

The data from the DPE testing over the course of three days confirms that DPE is not an effective
technique for interim remediation at this site. This conclusion is primarily attributed to low-
permeability soil beneath the site. The amount of hydrocarbons and MTBE removed from the
site by DPE activities was minimal. Cambria does not recommend further implementation of this
remedial technology at the subject site.
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®

CLOSING

Cambria is still awaiting comments or approval of the Tank Backfill Well Installation Report and
Investigation Work Plan Addendum dated September 26, 2002. Upon receiving written approvai
of our work plan addendum, Cambria will obtain the required permits and schedule the field
activities for installation of the four proposed borings, shown on Figure 2.

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this document, please call Ana Friel at (707)
442-2700.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

R

Cynthia Vasko
Senior Staff Engineer

‘%@W

Senior Project Geologist
RG # 6452

Attachments:

Table 1. Dual-Phase Extraction — Vapor Phase Mass Removal Data
Figure 1. Site Vicinity and Area Well Survey Map

Figure 2. Site Plan

Appendix A.  Field Data Sheets
Appendix B.  Certified Laboratory Analytical Reports

cc: Karen Petryna, Shell Qil Products US
Gursharnjeet Cheema, 1060 St. Raphael Drive, Bay Point, CA 94565
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IPHg Benzene MTBE
Hour  Cumulative Hydrocarbon Concentrations Removal Cumulative | Removal  Comulative | Removal Cumulative
Well # Meter  Operation Vacuum (in Hg) Flow Rate TPHg | Benzene | MTBE Rate Removed Rate Remaved Rate Remaoved

Date/Time (hours) (hours) Gage Absolute { (cfm) |(scfm) {Concentrations in ppmy) {#/hour) (# (#/hour) #) {#/Mhour) (#)
$-2 DPE TEST
9/16/2003 8:19 735.7 0.0 7.5 22 NA 23 - - - 0.002 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
9/16/2003 8:31 736.0 0.3 12 18 38.5 23 1,734 -- -- 0.002 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
9/16/2003 8:56 736.3 0.6 13 17 36 20 1,605 -- -- 0.001 0.001 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
9/16/2003 9:29 736.8 1.1 13 17 NA 20 1,478 -- -- 0.601 0.002 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
9/16/2003 9:43 737.1 1.4 13 17 18.5 10 <10 <0.31 <0.14 0.001 0.002 0,000 0.000 0.000 0.000
9/16/2003 10:33 7379 22 7 23 355 27 142 - -- 0,002 0.003 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
9/16/2003 11:40 738.9 32 7.5 22 1 1 131 -- - 0.000 0.003 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
9/16/2003 12:30 739.9 42 7.5 22 4.5 3 127 - -- 0.000 0.003 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
9/16/2003 14:17 741.6 59 7.5 22 13.5 10 <l <131 <f.14 0.001 0.005 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
9/16/2003 14:19 741.6 59 7.5 22 19 14 <10 <0.31 <0.14 0.001 0.005 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
9/17/2003 12:45 764.0 283 8 22 5 4 <10 <0.31 <0.14 0.000 0.010 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
9/17/2003 12:50 764.2 28.5 15 15 NA 4 0 -- - 0.000 0.010 0,000 0.000 0.000 0.000
9/17/2003 14:01 765.4 29.7 5 25 b3 7 <10 <0.31 <i.14 0.000 0.011 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
9/17/2003 14:27 7659 302 15 15 4 2 0 -~ -- 0.000 0.011 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
9/17/2003 15:01 766.4 30.7 7 23 8.5 7 2 -- -- 0.000 0.011 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
9/17/2003 15:05 766.6 309 14.5 15 45 2 1] -- -- 0.000 0.011 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
9/17/2003 15:54 7674 31.7 7 23 11.5 9 <10 <0.31 <014 0.001 0.011 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
9/17/2003 15:59 767.5 318 16 14 6 3 <10 <0.31 <0.14 0.000 0.012 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
9/18/2003 9:13 784.6 489 3 22 55 4 <10 <0.31 <0.14 0.000 0.016 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
9/18/2003 9:29 7849 492 14.5 15 3 3 <10 <0.31 <0.14 0.000 0.016 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
T-1 SVE TEST
9/18/2003 10:09 784.9 0.0 0.1 30 0 0 -- -- -- 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
9/18/2003 10:45 785.5 0.6 0.1 30 40 40 6 -- -- 0.003 0.002 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
9/18/2003 11:02 785.8 0.9 0.1 30 30 50 <10 <0.31 <0.14 0.003 0.003 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
9/18/2003 11:30 786.3 1.4 0.1 30 51.2 51 2 - - 0.035 0.020 0.000 0.000 0.001 0.001
9/18/2003 12:40 T87.5 2.6 Q0.1 30 51 51 1 - - 0.035 0.063 0.000 0.000 0.001 0.002
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TPHg Benzene MTEE
Hour  Cumulative Hydrocarban Concentrations Removal Cumulative | Removal  Cumulative | Removal Cuamulative
Well # Meter  Operation Vacuum {in Hg) Flow Rate TPHg Benzene | MTBE Rate Removed Rate Removed Rate Removed
Date/Time {hours) {hours} Gage | Absolute | (cfm) I(scfm) (Concentrations it ppmv} (#/hour) # (#/hour) #) (#/hour) {#)
9/18/2003 13:30 7BB.6 37 0.1 30 50.1 50 0 -- -- 0.035 0.101 0.000 0.000 0.001 0.003
9/18/2003 14:01 788.9 4.0 0.1 30 50.1 50 0 -- -- 0.035 0111 0.000 0,000 0.001 0.003
9/18/2003 1430 789.3 4.4 0.1 30 50 50 0 - - 0.035 0.125 0.000 0.000 0.001 0.004
9/18/2003 15:00 789.6 4,7 0.1 30 50 50 52 <0.31 1.5 0.035 0.136 0.000 0.000 0.001 0.004

Abbreviations and Notes:

CFM = Cubic fect per minute

SCFM = Standard cubic feet per minute
in Hg = inches of mercury column
Atmospheric pressure = 29.921 in Hg
Absolute = Atmosphertc pressure - gage vacuum (in Hg)

# = Pounds
“F = Degrees Farcnheit
ppmv = Parts per million by volume

TPHg = Total petrolenm hydrocarbons as gasoline

MTBE = methyl tertiary butyl ether

Bold = Sample concentrations from laboratory analysis; Non-Bold = field measured concentrations by a Horiba organic vapor analyzer.

Ifafics = Sample was collected with dilution air at the wellhead.

TPHg, Benzene, and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8260B from 1 liter tedlar bag samples
TPHg / Benzene / MTBE removal rate = Rate based on Bay Area Air Quality Management District's Manual of Procedures for Soil Vapor Exiraction dated July 17, 1991.
(Rate = Laboratory analytical concentration {ppmv) x system flow rate (scfim) x (11b-moleJ386f[3) % molecular weight (86 Ib/lb-mole for TPHg, 78 1b/lb-mole for

benzene, 88 Ib/Ib-mole for MTBE) x 60 min/hour x 1/1,000,000)

Cumulative TPHg / Benzene / MTBE removal = removal rate multiplied by the hour-interval of operation plus the previous total

§-2 flow rate was calculated based on the difference between the system and dilntion flow rates. T-1 flow rate was measured at the wellhead.

When flow rate data was not available, the flow rate was assumed to be equal to the previous flow rate measurement. For the initial reading on September 16, the flow rate was assumed to be equal to the subsequent

flow rate measurement.

‘When constituents are not detected, the concentration is assumed to be equal to half the detection limit in subsequent calculations.

Mass removal calculations were based on the laboratory analytical results. For well §-2, the resuolts of samples collected with wellhead dilution were used..
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STL-San Francisco

SHELL Chain UT Gustoay Kecora

1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566
(925) 484-1919 ({925) 484-1096 fax
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STL-San Francisco

1220 Quarry Lane
Fleasanton, CA 94566
(925) 4841518 (925) 484-1096 fax
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APPENDIX B

Certified Laboratory Analytical Reports




STL Submission#: 2003-09-0535

TRE\.T

Cambria Environmental Emeryville September 29, 2003

5900 Hollis Street, Ste, A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Attn.; Dan Lescure

Project#: 245-0715-007
Project: 98995755
Site: 350 Grande Ave, Oakland

Dear Dan

Attached is our report for your samples received on 09/16/2003 15:30
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
10/31/2003 unless you have requested otherwise,

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: vvancil@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Vincent Vancil
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevam Trart Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1




S EVERN S' I ‘L Submission #: 2003-09-0535
T RENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.; Dan Lescure

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510} 420-0700 Fax: (510) 420-9179

Project: 245-0715-007 Received: 09/16/2003 15:30
98895755

Site: 350 Grande Ave, Qakland

Samples Reported

Sample Name R
S5-2A 091 5/2003 15:15 Air 1
5-2-C-WD 09/16/2003 14:17 Air 2
S$-2-C-wO 09/16/2003 14:19 Air 3
S8-2-B-wWD 09/16/2003 09:43 Air 4
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/29/2003 15:58

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sttinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 1 of 10




S TI Submission #: 2003-09-0535

TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Dan Lescure

5900 Hcallis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-0700 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0715-007 Received: 09/16/2003 15:30
98995755

Site: 350 Grande Ave, Oakland

5030B .. .

. Analysis Ftég;.--é} ¢ S"ée'?.ng_‘eﬁd-;_andyhig;g’,,;, ection’). . -

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Ftag
Gasoline 2900 140 ppmv 10.00 | 09/17/2003 12:06
Benzene ND 3.1 ppmv 10.00 | 09/17/2003 12:06
Toluene ND 26 ppmv 10.00 | 09/17/2003 12:06
Ethylbenzene ND 2.3 ppmy 10.00 | 09/17/2003 12:06
Total xylenes ND 2.3 ppmv 10.00 | 09/17/2003 12:06
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 3.9 1.4 ppmv 10.00 | 09/17/2003 12:06
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94.3 76-130 |% 1.00 | 09/17/2003 12:06
Toluene-d8 99.4 78-115 % 1.00 3 0911772003 12:06

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/28/2003 15:58

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sovern Trant Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 10




S EVER N' STL Submission #: 2003-09-0535
| TRENT |

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Dan Lescure

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 24608
FPhone: (510) 420-0700 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0715-007 Received: 09/16/2003 15:30
98995755

Site: 350 Grande Ave, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 10 ppmy 1.00 | 09/17/2003 01:45 dl
Benzene ND 0.31 ppmv 1.00 | 09/17/2003 01:45

Toluene ND 0.26 ppmy 1.00 | 09/17/2003 01:45
Ethylbenzene ND 0.23 ppmy 1.00 1 09/17/2003 01:45

Total xylenes ND 0.23 ppmv 1.00 { 09/17/2003 01:45

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.14 ppmv 1.00 | 09/17/2003 01:45

Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110.0 76-130 [% 1.00 | 09/17/2003 01:45
Toluene-d8 100.0 78-115 |% 1.00 | 09M7/2003 01:45
Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 09/26/2003 15:58

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sovam Trem Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Paga 3 0f 10




STL Submission #: 2003-09-0535

TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Dan Lescure

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A

Emeryvilie, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-0700 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0715-007 Received: 09/16/2003 15:30
98995755

Site: 350 Grande Ave, Oakland

' Matnx AR .. ..

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 10 ppmy 1.00| 09/17/2003 02:07] dl
Benzene ND 0.31 ppny 1.00 | 09/17/2003 02:07

Toluene ND 0.26 ppmy 1.00 | 09/17/2003 02:07
Ethylbenzene ND 0.23 ppmv 1.00 [ 09/17/2003 02:07

Total xylenes ND 0.23 ppmy 1.00 | 09/17/2003 02:07

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.14 ppmv 1.00 | 09/17/2003 02:07

Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107.2 76-130 |% 1.00 | 09/17/2003 02:07
Toluene-d8 102.3 78-115 |% 1.00 | 09/17/2003 02:07
Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/26/2003 15:58

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savern Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 525 484 1096 * www.stinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 4 of 10




SEVERN S' I ‘l Submission #: 2003-09-0535

TREVT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Dan Lescure

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510} 420-0700 Fax: {(510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0715-007 Received: 09/16/2003 15:30
98995755

Site: 350 Grande Ave, Qakland

'_}:iMatnx #2333?99

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution | __ Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 10 ppmv 1.00 | 09/17/2003 02:30 dl
Benzene ND 0.31 ppmv 1.00 | 09/17/2003 02:30

Toluene ND 0.26 ppmv 1.00 | 09/17/2003 02:30
Ethytbenzene ND 0.23 ppmy 1.00 | 09/17/2003 02:30

Total xylenes ND 0.23 ppmv 1.00 | 09/17/2003 02:30

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.14 ppmv 1.00 | 09/17/2003 02:30

Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 115.9 76-130 % 1.00 | 09/17/2003 02:30
Toluene-d8 101.4 78115 |% 1.00 | 09/17/2003 02:30
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/26/2003 15:58

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarmy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
& part of Bavern Trard P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 10




S EVERN S' I 'I Submission #: 2003-09-0535
T RENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Afttn.: Dan Lescure

5800 Hollis Street, Ste. A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: {510) 420-0700 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0715-007 Received: 09/16/2003 15:30
03995755

Site: 350 Grande Ave, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 09/17/2003 00:38

Benzene ND 05 ug/L 098/17/2003 00:38

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 09M17/2003 00:38
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/17/2003 00:38

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 09/17/2003 00:38

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 09/17/2003 00:38
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.2 76-130 % 09/17/2003 00:38
Toluene-d8 109.6 78-115 % 09/17/2003 00:38

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/29/2003 15:56

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part o1 Sovem Trant Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 10



S EVER N S’ I I‘I Submission #: 2003-03-0535
TR E NT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B {C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Atin.: Ban Lescure

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone; {510) 420-0700 Fax: (510} 420-8170

Project: 245-0715-007 Recelved: 09/16/2003 15:30
98985755

Site: 350 Grande Ave, Oakland

Frep(s)_ 50305'
* Method Blank |
- MB 2903!09!1?—1E 65-013

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 09/17/2003 10:13

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/17/2003 10:13

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/17/2003 10:13
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/17/2003 10:13

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 09/17/2003 10:13

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 09/17/2003 10:13
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.8 76-130 % 09/17/2003 10:13

Toluene-d8 107.6 78-115 % 09/17/2003 10:13

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/28/2003 15:58

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pat of Smvam Trom Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 10




S EVER N S' | 1 I Submission #: 2003-09-0535
TR E NT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Aftn.: Dan Lescure

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-0700 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0715-007 Received: 09/16/2003 15:30
98095755

Site: 350 Grande Ave, Oakland

R O - alyzed: 09¢ ,
Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.] Recovery% [RPD| CtrlLimits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD
Benzene 235 24.9 25 94.0 99.6 5.8 169-129| 20
Toluene 24.1 257 25 96.4 102.8 }6.4|70-130] 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 19.4 20.1 25 77.6 80.4 35]65-165| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 462 470 500 924 94.0 76-130
Toluene-d8 534 532 500 1068 |106.4 78-115
09/28/2003 15:58

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pan of Sovem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthHnc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 8 of 10



STL Submission #: 2003-09-0535

TRE'\ET

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Dan Lescure

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-0700 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0715-007 Received: 08/16/2003 15:30
98995755

Site: 350 Grande Ave, Oakland

. Prep(s): 50308
- Laboratory Gontro

LGSD-2003/09/17-1ES5051 1 , 03 Analyzed: 09/17/2003 09:51
Compound Conc, ugfL Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD] Cirl Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % ! Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Benzene 243 236 25 97.2 94.4 29169-129| 20
Toluene 24.2 24.8 25 96.8 99.2 24§70-130] 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 20.1 20.1 25 80.4 80.4 0.0 {1 65165 20
Surrogates(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 495 467 500 9.0 934 76-130
Toluene-dg 542 536 500 108.4 |107.2 78-115

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/29/2003 15:58

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevems Trem Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of 10




5 EVERN S' I 'I Submission #: 2003-09-0535
T RENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B {C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Dan Lescure

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A

Emeryville, CA 84608
Phone: {5§10) 420-0700 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0715-007 Received: 09/16/2003 15:30
98995755

Site: 350 Grande Ave, Cakliand

Analysis Flag
o
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.
Result Flag
di
Analyte reporting limit represents Method Detection Limit (MDL).

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/29/2003 15:58

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sovem Trom P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1095 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 10
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STL Submission#: 2003-09-0728

TRENT

A part of Sevem Trant Pic

Cambria Environmental Emeryville October 02, 2003

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Attn. Dan Lescure

Projecti:: 245-0715-007
Project: 98995755
Site: 350 Grande Ave, Oakland

Dear Dan

Attached is our report for your samples received on 09/19/2003 11:25

This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
11/03/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: vvancil@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Vincent Vancil
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL 3an Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 10f1




Submission #: 2003-09-0728
STL

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Atin.; Dan Lescure

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-0700 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project 245-0715-007 Received: 09/19/2003 11:25
98895755

Site: 350 Grande Ave, Oakland

Samples Reported

Sample Name . plat

S-2D-WD 09/17/2003 12:45 Alr 1

$-20-ND 09/17/2003 14:00 Air 2

S-2E-WD 09/17/2003 15:55 Air 3

S-2E-ND 09/17/2003 15:59 Air 4
1/02/2003 10:38

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco » 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A part of Savem Trenl Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 10




STL

TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn_: Dan Lescure

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 34608
Phone: (510) 420-0700 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0715-007

Received: 09/19/2003 11:25

Submission #: 2003-09-0728

98995755
Site: 350 Grande Ave, Oakland
Prép(s): ~ 8030B. o ro o
‘Sampled: | 09/17/2003 12:45 - - 2212003 4608 T
Matrix: . Al LT e 2003/09/22-

' Analysis Flag: HT ( Sée Legend and Note:Section ) - .. e
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 10 ppmv 1.00| 09/22/2003 16:08 d
Benzene ND 0.31 ppmv 1.00 | 09/22/2003 16:08
Toluene ND 0.26 pprmv 1.00| 09/22/2003 16:08
Ethylbenzene ND 0.23 ppmv 1.00| 09/2212003 16:08
Total xylenes ND 0.23 ppmy 1.00 | 09/22/2003 16:08
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.14 ppmv 1.00 | 0972212003 16:08

Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 84.4 76-130 |[% 1.00 | 09/22/2003 16:08
Toluene-ds 96.0 78115 % 1.00 | 09/22/2003 16:08

A prart of Severn Frent Pl

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1619 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

10/02/2003 10:38

Page 2 of 10




Submission #: 2003-09-0728
STL

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Altn.: Dan Lescure
5800 Hollis Street, Ste. A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510} 420-0700 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0715-007 Received: 09/19/2003 11:25
98995755

Site: 350 Grande Ave, Oakland

e Firé_r;tsi):;{*},::"'f:"f_‘ e
. Sample ID: S2D-NE
- Sampled: - 09/17/2003 1400

Mati A
B Analy5|s Flag:. HT( Se_é-lLeg:a;nd_:_gndn

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 10 ppmv 1.00 | 09/22/2003 15:45 dl
Benzene ND 0.31 ppmyv 1.00 | 09/22/2003 15:45

Toluene ND 0.26 ppmy 1.00 | 09/22/2003 15:45
Ethylbenzens ND 0.23 ppmyv 1.00 | 0912212003 15:45

Total xylenes ND 0.23 ppmv 1.00 | 09/2212003 15:45

Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) ND 0.14 ppmv 1.00 | 09222003 15:45

Surrogatefs)
1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 86.9 76-130  {% 1.00 | 09/22/2003 15:45
Toluene-d8 96.5 78115 |% 1.00 | 09/22/2003 15:45
Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/02/2003 10:38

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lene, Pleasanton, CA 94568

Apat of Savem Tront Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 10




Submission #: 2003-09-0728
STL

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Aftn.: Dan Lescure
5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-0700 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0715-007 Received: 09/19/2003 11:25
98985755

Site: 350 Grande Ave, Ozkland

Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed - Flag
Gasoline ND 10 ppmv 1.00 | 09/22/2003 15:23 dl
Benzene ND 0.31 pprv 1.00 | 09722/2003 15:23

Toluene ND 0.26 ppmv 1.00 | 09f22/2003 15:23
Ethylbenzene ND 0.23 ppmv 1.00 | 09/22/2003 15:23

Total xylenes ND 0.23 ppmv 1.00 | 09/22/2003 15:23

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.14 ppmv 1.00 | 09222003 15:23

Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 85.4 76130 [% 1.00 | 08/22/2003 15:23
Toluene-d§ 99.9 78115 |% 1.00 | 092212003 15:23
10/02/2003 10:38

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Guamy Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savern Tron Plc Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Fage 4 of 10




SEVERN
TRENT SIL

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Atin.: Dan Lescure

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (510) 420-0700 Fax: {(510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0715-007
9B9G5T755

Received: 09/19/2003 11:25

Site:

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Submission #: 2003-09-0728

350 Grande Ave, Qakland

o Prep(sk - 50308 -
- Sarfiple ID: . S-2E
Matri

" ‘Analysis Flag: HT- (See Legend and Note Section) -

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |

Gasoline ND 10 ppmv 1.00 | 0942212003 15:01 dl

Benzene ND 0.31 ppmv 1.00 | 09/22/2003 15:01

Toluena ND 0.26 ppmv 1.00 | 09/22/2003 15:01

Ethylbenzene ND 0.23 ppmv 1.00 | 09/22/2003 15:01

Total xylenes ND 0.23 ppmv 1.00 | 0972272003 15:01

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.14 ppmy 1.00 | 09/22/2003 15:01

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 87.2 76130 % 1.00| 09/22/2003 15:01

Toluene-d8 986.0 78-115  |% 1.00 | 09/22/2003 15:01
Severn Trent Laborateries, Inc. 10/02/2003 10:38
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Apart of Savam Trent P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP#H 2408 Page 5 of 10




ST.L Submission #: 2003-09-0728

TRE‘\T

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Dan Lescure

5800 Hollis Sireet, Ste. A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: {510) 420-0700 Fax: {(510) 420-9170

Project;  245-0715-007 Received: 09/19/2003 11:25
98995755

Site: 350 Grande Ave, Oakland

" MB' _2003f09!22-1F 64,008 o

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 09/22/2003 12:08

Methyi tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 05 ug/L 09/22/2003 12:08

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/22/2003 12:08

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/22/2003 12:08
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/ll 09/22/2003 12:08

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 09/22/2003 12:08
Surrogates(s}

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 82,0 76-130 % 09/22/2003 12:08
Toluene-d8 28.0 78-115 % 09/22/2003 12:08

10/02/2003 10:38

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Ing.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severm Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1095 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAF# 2496 Page 6 of 10




. P

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Aftn.: Dan Lescure

5900 Hollis Street, Ste, A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-0700 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0715-007

98995755

Received: 09/19/2003 11:25

Site:

Submission #: 2003-09-0728

350 Grande Ave, Oakland

~ MethodBlank - -

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/l 09/22/2003 12:08

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 09/22/2003 12:08

Benzene ND 05 ug/lL 09/22/2003 12:08

Toluene ND 05 ug/L 09/22/2003 12:08
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/22/2003 12:08

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 09/22/2003 12:08
Surrogates(s}

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 820 76-130 Y% 09/22/2003 12:08
Toluene-d8 980 78-115 % 09/22/2002 12:08

Apart of 3svern Trent Pic

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, A 94566

Tal 925 484 1819 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

10/02/2003 10:38

Page 7 of 10




Submission #: 2003-09-0728
STL

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B {C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Dan Lescure

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510} 420-0700 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0715-007 Received: 09/18/2003 11:25
98995755

Site: 350 Grande Ave, Oaklang

" "Prep(s): 50303 o

R

188’ 20030972

Compound Conc. ug/l Exp.Conhe. Recovery % RPD} Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. |RPD| LCS LCSD
Meathy| tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 246 238 25 58.4 95.2 3365165} 20
Benzene 232 248 25 92.8 99.2 6.7 | 69-129 } 20
Toluene 268 258 25 107.2 103.2 38| 70130 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 426 419 500 852 838 76-130
Toluene-dB 494 502 500 98.8 100.4 78-115

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/02/2003 10:38

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
A pan of Seve Trent e Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page & of 10



STL

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Atin.: Dan Lescure

5800 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (510) 420-0700 Fax: (510) 420-2170

Project: 245-0715-007
98995755

Received: 09/19/2003 11:25

Site:

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 82608 (C6-C12)

Submission #: 2003-09-0728

350 Grande Ave, Oakland

" Prep(s): 50308

l:ﬁb@rﬁtﬁrﬁ;iﬁ&ﬂt?g?l— Spike

CLESD - 200370

Compound ugiL Exp.Conc. Recovery % |RPD| Ctd.Limits % Flags
LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. RPD] LC3 LCSD
Methyt tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 246 238 25 98.4 05.2 33| 65165 20
Benzene 232 248 25 92.8 99.2 67| 69-129 | 20
Toluene 268 258 25 107.2 103.2 38| 70130 | 20
Surmogafes(s)
1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 426 419 500 B5.2 838 76-130
Toluene-d8 494 502 500 938.8 100.4 78-115
Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/02/2003 10:38
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566 '
A port of Svaem Trant 1 Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 525 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * GA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of 10




Submission #: 2003-09-0728
STL

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Dan Lescure
5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-0700 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project:  245-0715-007 Received: 09/19/2003 11:25
98995755

Site: 350 Grande Ave, Oakland

Analysis Flag
HT
Extracted out of holding time
Result Flag
dl
Analyte reporting limit represents Method Detection Limit (MDL).

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1070212003 10:38

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Severn Trent Fie Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 10
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S TL Submission#: 2003-09-0727

A part of Saverm Trenl Ple

Cambria Environmental Emeryville October 02, 2003

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Atin.: Dan Lescure

Project#. 245-0715-007
Project: 98995755
Site: 350 Grande Ave. Qakland

Dear Dan

Attached is our report for your samples received on 09/19/2003 11:25
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
11/03/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.

Woe appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: vwancil@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Vincent Vancil
Project Manager

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www,sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 1 of 1



SEVERN
TRENT

STL

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Envircnmental Emeryville

Attn.: Dan Lescure

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-0700 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0715-007

98995755

Submission #: 2003-09-0727

Received: 09/18/2003 11:25

Site: 350 Grande Ave. Oakland

Samples Reported

Sample Name:. | Datesampted s Matix. ) Lab# |

5-2 FWD 09/18/2003 08:21 Air 1

S-2 FND 09/18/2003 09:29 Air 2

T-1-A 09/18/2003 11:02 Air 3

T-1-8 09/18/2003 15:00 Air 4
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/02/2003 10:42
STL San Francisco~ 1220 Query Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Apart of Sevam Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10f8




s TL Submission #: 2003-09-0727

Gas/BETEXMTBE by 8260B {C6-C12)

Carnbria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Dan Lescure

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 84608
Phone: (510) 420-0700 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0715-007 Received: 09/18/2003 11:25
98995755

Site: 350 Grande Ave. Oakland

- Prep(s): _
+ SampleID: 32 FWD . 200308:0727 1
- Sampled:  09/18 tracted: - 9/20/200301:05° . .o
- Matrix: - QC Bateh#: - 2003/09/19:3A85 © .
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 10 ppmMV 1.00 | 09/20/2003 01:05 d
Benzene ND 0.31 ppmy 1.00 | 09/20/2003 01:05
Toluene ND 0.26 ppmv 1.00 | 09/20/2003 01:05
Ethylbenzene ND 0.23 ppmy 1.00 | 08/20/2003 01:05
Total xylenes ND 0.23 ppmv 1.00 | 09202003 01:05
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.14 pprv 1.00 | 09/20/2003 01:05
Surrogate(s}
1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 926 76-130  |% 1.00 | 09/20/2003 01:05
Toluene-d8 100.9 78115  |% 1.00 | 09/20/2003 01:05
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/02/2003 10:42
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566
Apert of Svom Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2406 Page 2 of 8
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Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Dan Lescure

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryvitle, CA 84608

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Phone: (510) 420-0700 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0715-007
98995755

Received: 09/19/2003 11:25

Site:

Submission #: 2003-09-0727

350 Grande Ave. Oakland

Prop(sy: 50308 . .. . -

Sampted: 09!18!20@3099 ‘:‘:" R

" GC Batcht:

Matfix: . Air -

Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline ND 10 ppmv 1.00 | 09/20/2003 00:43 dl

Benzene ND 0.31 ppmy 1.00 3 09/2072003 00:43

Toluene ND 0.26 ppmv 1.00 | 08/20/2003 00:43

Ethylbenzene ND 0.23 ppmv 1.00 | 092012003 00:43

Total xylenes ND 0.23 ppmv 1.00 | 09/20/2003 00:43

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.14 ppmv 1.00 | 09/20/2003 00:43

Surrogate(s}

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 922 76-130  [% 1.00 | 09/20/2003 00:43

Toluene-d8 97.0 78115 |% 1.00 | 09/20/2003 00:43
Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/02/2003 10:42
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Al o Sirern Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 3 of §




Submission #: 2003.09-0727
STL

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn_: Dan Lescure

5900 Hollis Street, Ste_ A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (5610} 420-0700 Fax: (510) 420-2170

Project: 245-0715-007 Received: 09/18/2003 11:25
98995755

Site: 350 Grande Ave. Oakland

Prep(s): 50303 o T T T

s
. Sample ID: TA-A ‘2003-09-0727-3 o
Sampled: * ' DO/18/200311:02 . - 8120/2003:00:20° . o

Matri: - Air chi . 2003/09/19-3A85, . i
Cornpound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 10 ppmy 1.60 | p9/20/2003 00:20 dl
Benzene ND 0.31 ppmv 1.00 | 09/20/2003 00:20
Toluene ND 0.26 ppmv 1.60 | p9/20/2003 00:20
Ethylbenzene ND 023 ppmv 1.00 | 09/20/2603 00:20
Total xylenes ND 0.23 ppmy 1.00 | 09/20/2003 00:20
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.14 ppmy 1.00 | 09/20/2003 00:20

Surrogate(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93.7 76-130 % 1.00 | 09/20/2003 00:20
Toluene-d8 97.6 78115 |% 1.00 | 09/20/2003 00:20
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 104022003 10:42

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Seve Trenk P Tel 926 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Paged of 8




SEVERN
TRENT

STL

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Dan Lescure

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-0700 Fax: {510) 420-3170

Project: 245-0715-007
98995755

Submission #: 2003-09-0727

Alamaedn County

DEC 17 2007

Received: 09/19/2003 11:25

Site:

350 Grande Ave. Oakland

‘Sample ID: T4-B - - EaBDn 20030007274 0

. Sampled:  09/18/200315:00 | Exirected | 91920032358 . 1.

Matr A QCBatehit: 2003/09119-3A:65-
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 52 14 ppmy 1.00 | 09/19/2003 23:58
Benzene ND 0.31 ppmv 1.00 | 08/19/2003 23:58
Toluene 0.26 0.26 ppmv 1.00 | 0971912003 23:58
Ethylbenzene ND 0.23 ppmv 1.00 | 09/19/2003 23:58
Total xylenes ND 0.23 ppmy 1.00 | 09/19/2003 23:58
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 1.5 0.14 ppmy 1.00 | 09/19/2003 23:58
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 89.3 76-130  |% 1.00 | 0941972003 23:58
Toluene-d8 99.4 78-115 % 1.00 | 09/19/2003 23:58

A part of Savam Trenl Ple

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STi. San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

10/02/2003 10:42

Page S5of 8




STL Submission #: 2003-09-0727

TRE\T

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Aitn.: Dan Lescure
5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-0700 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0715-007 Received: 09/19/2003 11:25
989957565

Site: 350 Grande Ave. Oakland

Batck

- Prep(s): '”503’05'
Method Blank
MB: 2003!09!19—3&65—035 :

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 09/19/2003 23:35

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/t. 09/19/2003 23:35

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/19/2003 23:35
Ethylbenzeneg ND 0.5 ug/L 09/19/2003 23:35

Toial xylenes ND 1.0 ug/t 09/19/2003 23:35

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 09/19/2003 23:35
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 89.1 76-130 % 09/19/2003 23:35
Toluene-d8 103.8 78-115 % 09/19/2003 23:35

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/02/2003 10:42

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Savem Trani Pla Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 6 of 3



STL Submission #: 2003-09-0727

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12) Alamedzy -,

DEC 17

Envirom*,:teez;

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Atin.: Dan Lescure

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510} 420-0700 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0715-007 Received: 09/19/2003 11:25
98996755

Site: 350 Grande Ave. Oakland

-P_fep(s}: 503203‘.?_ _'Testf(sj:_fgéfz'soifegs;;

Laboratory Control Splke. . _L.Z': . ' GC Bateh#2003/09/15-3A.65

SLest . 2003109/19:37 A.65:050

* Analyzed 09/_19}2 03:2:
:-qu:i;’s,dgi-ff - 2003/00/19-3A,65-013,

Aralysed: 0611012003 23:13

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery % RPD| Cirl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD Yo Rec. |RPD| LCS LCSD

Benzene 24.1 251 25 96.4 100.4 41| 69128 | 20
Toluene 24.0 25.0 25 96,0 100.0 41| 70-130| 20
Methyi tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 20.2 214 25 808 856 5.8 | 65165 | 20
Surrogates(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 458 470 500 91.2 94.0 76-130
Toluene-d8 525 514 500 105.0 |[1028 78-115

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/02/2003 10:42

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
Apartof Savam Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Fage7 of 8




Submissicn #: 2003-09-0727
STL

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryviile

Aftn.: Dan Lescure

5900 Hollis Street, Ste, A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-0700 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project. 245-0715-007 Received: 09/19/2003 11:25
98995755

Site: 350 Grande Ave. Oakland

. Legerd o

Resuit Flag
di
Analyte reporting limit represents Method Detection Limit (MDL).

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 10/02/2003 10:42

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
it of Siverm Tree Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 025 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * GA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 8 of 8




STL-San Franziseo

1220 Quarry Lane Environ
Plsgsanton, CA. 94566
{925} 484-1919 1925) 4841086 fax

Alamada County
pre1 7 2003
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